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1. Please provide the following information with your comments:  

a. Name of Organization  

Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI-NE 

b. Type of Organization (Public/Industry/Advocacy/Other) 

Industry (Merchant Transmission Developer) 

 

 2. Section 83D of Chapter 169 of the Acts of 2008 (“Section 83D”), as amended by Chapter 188 of the 

Acts of 2016, An Act to Promote Energy Diversity, requires a solicitation be issued by April 1, 2017, 

including a timetable for the procurement. What is the appropriate amount of time needed by bidders 

between the issuance of the solicitation and the date for submission of proposals?  

Sixty calendar days is the appropriate amount of time from the issuance of the solicitation to the date 

for submission of proposals. Sixty calendar days is consistent with the two most recent solicitations 

conducted by the Commonwealth for clean energy.1 It is important to create a solicitation schedule 

that can result in PPAs being approved in 2017. PPA approvals in 2017 are required if Projects are to 

be operational by 2020. 

 

3. Section 83D contemplates that the electric distribution companies operating in Massachusetts 

(“EDCs”) will solicit bids to enter into cost-effective long-term contracts for clean energy generation. 

Clean energy generation means either: (i) firm service hydroelectric generation from hydroelectric 

generation alone; (ii) new Class I renewable portfolio standard (“RPS”) eligible resources that are firmed 

up with firm service hydroelectric generation; or (iii) new Class I renewable portfolio standard eligible 

resources. As recognized in Subsection (h) of Section 83D, a long-term contract for clean energy 

generation may also include, in addition to the procurement of energy, the procurement of renewable 

energy certificates (“RECs”) attributed to Class I RPS eligible resources, and renewable energy 

certificates not attributed to Class I RPS eligible resources (e.g., those generated by firm hydroelectric 

generation); hereinafter referred to as “environmental attributes associated with non-Class I RPS eligible 

resources.” 

 Please discuss the methodology that the Section 83D bid evaluation process should use to value the 

environmental benefits associated with either RECs attributed to Class I RPS eligible resources or the 

                                                           
1 The Clean Energy RFP time period was 78 days, but this included Thanksgiving and Christmas Holidays. Section 
83A time period was 45 days. 
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environmental attributes associated with non-Class I RPS eligible resources. Your discussion should 

address the following:  

a. Please describe the quantitative methods that the Section 83D bid evaluation process 

should incorporate for the purposes of evaluating the monetary value of the environmental 

attributes of RECs attributed to new Class I RPS eligible resources and environmental 

attributes associated with non- Class I RPS eligible resources.  

The quantitative evaluation must place a value on the avoided carbon emissions that a project 

provides to the Commonwealth. Failure to do so would run counter to the purpose of this solicitation, 

which is to incent incremental clean energy deliveries into Massachusetts. As part of the quantitative 

evaluation, Non-Class I RPS eligible resources should be assigned a value that is at least equal to the 

Social Cost of Carbon (“SCC”)2 as published by the U.S. Interagency Working Group, less any costs for 

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (“RGGI”) carbon allowances that are reflected in the fuel price 

used in the quantitative assessment of energy market benefits (see Appendix A for a proposed 

methodology for assessing energy market benefits).  Class I RPS eligible resources should be assigned 

a minimum value equal to the SCC and a maximum value equal to the forecasted value of Class I 

RECs.3 

b. Explain how your recommended methodology for the quantification of the monetary value 

of environmental benefits associated with RECs attributed to new Class I RPS eligible 

resources and environmental attributes associated with non Class I RPS eligible resources: (i) 

treats Class I eligible resources and hydroelectric generation equitably; and (ii) does not 

result in double counting of environmental benefits. 

Assuming the SCC is used for both eligible and non-eligible resources, both types of resources would be 

treated equitably with respect to their carbon reduction benefits. Class I RPS eligible resources may be 

assigned a higher value than simply the SCC, as they also contribute to the Commonwealth’s RPS 

requirements. Only a single value can be assigned to the environmental benefits associated with 

eligible resources. For example, assigning both a full REC value and a full SCC value to Class I RPS 

eligible energy would result in double counting of the value of the environmental attributes of that 

energy.  The proposed methodology in Appendix A demonstrates how such comparable treatment and 

avoidance of double counting would be achieved.  

c.  Explain whether you propose to incorporate the avoided compliance costs of Chapter 298 

of the Acts of 2008, Global Warming Solutions Act (“GWSA”) into your recommended 

methodology for quantification of the environmental benefits associated with RECs 

                                                           
2 https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc-tsd-final-july-2015.pdf 

3 The proposed approach would require a forecast of the value of Class I RECs.  A simplified version of such a 
forecast could be developed by applying a constant discount to the future values of Alternative Compliance 
Payments (“ACP”) - e.g., the value of a Class I REC in 2030 could be equal to some specified fraction of the ACP 
value in that year. 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc-tsd-final-july-2015.pdf
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attributed to new Class I RPS eligible resources and environmental attributes associated 

with non- Class I RPS eligible resources. 

Please see answer to 3(a). 

 

4. Section 83D long-term contracts have the potential to provide the carbon reduction emissions needed 

to meet the Commonwealth’s 2020 GWSA goals. How can the procurement be best structured to 

incentivize and reasonably value bids whose carbon reduction contributes to meeting 2020 GWSA 

goals? How can the evaluation incentivize and reasonably value bids that propose to offer clean energy 

delivery that maximize contributions to the 2020 GWSA goals by delivering incremental new clean 

energy in 2017, 2018, and/or 2019?  

The solicitation should explicitly state that one of its primary goals is to ensure deliveries of clean 

energy in time to help meet the 2020 GWSA goals. Projects that require new construction to deliver 

clean energy will require a minimum of two years from PPA approval to attain operation. Projects 

should be incentivized and valued to meet the 2020 GWSA compliance date via the following scoring 

process.  

The solicitation should contain a scoring matrix, so that bidders have a clear understanding of how 

their projects will be evaluated. An example of a simplified scoring matrix is contained in Appendix B. 

One category of the qualitative portion of the scoring matrix should relate to the in-service date of 

Projects. 

 In sum, Projects that can be operational sooner should be incentivized via additional points. 

Projects that can be operational4 in 2020 should be awarded 8 points. Projects that can be 

operational by 2021 should be awarded 4 points. Projects that can be operational by 2022 should 

be awarded 2 points. Projects that can be operational post-2022 should be awarded no points 

under this criteria. 

  In addition to the expected financial security requirements required at PPA signing, developers 

seeking to obtain these in-service date points will need to commit to additional commercially 

reasonable security as part of the bid, also due at PPA signing. The PPA will explicitly state the 

month and year in which the project will become operational. 

 Developers will not be allowed to execute PPAs without this security in place.5 

 

5. Section 83D requires a long-term contract to “utilize an appropriate tracking system to ensure a unit 

specific accounting of the delivery of clean energy, to enable the department of environmental 

protection, in consultation with the department of energy resources, to accurately measure progress in 

achieving the commonwealth’s Global Warming Solutions Act (“GWSA”) goals under chapter 298 of the 

                                                           
4 Operational is defined as the date that new, net, incremental qualified clean energy is delivered into the 
Commonwealth for the first time.  
5 This in-service date construct assumes PPAs will be signed and approved by the end of 2017. 
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acts of 2008 or chapter 21N of the General Laws.” What requirements should be imposed on bidders so 

that, if selected, they are able to enter into long-term contracts that utilize an appropriate tracking 

system that ensures the procured clean energy can be counted towards GWSA compliance? 

A tracking system is important to ensure that the Commonwealth is receiving the environmental 

attributes associated with any long-term contract. Projects should have an appropriate6 tracking 

system in place prior to becoming operational. 

 

 6. Please respond to the following questions regarding the evaluation of the potential benefits 

associated with a clean energy generation unit’s ISO-NE market qualifications other than the energy and 

REC markets in the Section 83D solicitation process.  

a. Should the Section 83D bid evaluation process attempt to quantitatively evaluate the potential 

benefits associated with a clean energy generation project’s potential qualification and participation in 

other ISO-NE markets, (e.g., the forward capacity market or ancillary services market)? 

Since this solicitation is for clean energy, not capacity and other ancillary services, there should not be 

a large emphasis placed on the potential benefits from a resource’s participation in these other 

markets.  If the evaluation process does consider such indirect economic benefits, a simplified 

modeling approach should be used, due to the additional complexity and uncertainty associated with 

modeling those other markets.  One possible methodology for quantifying the “capacity market 

benefits” associated with a clean energy resource is outlined in the “Capacity Benefit Valuation” 

section of Appendix A.  This methodology quantifies the reduction in capacity prices that would result 

from the participation of a clean energy resource in the Forward Capacity Market. Similar approaches 

could be used for other ISO-NE markets (e.g., operating reserves). 

b. Although capacity is not being purchased under the procurement, electric customers may benefit if a 

project provides a capacity resource to the region and eliminates the need to purchase other additional 

capacity from the market. Should the bid evaluation consider such potential benefits of capacity?  

See response to Question 6(a) 

c. With respect to evaluating capacity, one potential approach is to have the resource bid its capacity 

and take the financial risk of qualifying and clearing their capacity in the market. Another potential 

approach is to ascribe a capacity value based on technology to all resources with the expectation that if 

capacity revenue is sufficient, resources will have an incentive to pursue a Capacity Supply Obligation. 

Please explain how the evaluation process might appropriately consider and quantitatively evaluate the 

potential costs, benefits, and risks of each approach.  

(a) The solicitation is for clean energy and therefore resources should want to participate in the 

capacity market for the additional revenue.   

                                                           
6 An appropriate tracking system could be equivalent to the existing NEPOOL GIS system. 
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(b) The capacity benefit valuation methodology outlined in Appendix A would ascribe a capacity value 

to each clean energy resource based on its technology and would quantify the capacity price benefits 

by estimating the reduction in FCM prices that would result from the resource obtaining a Capacity 

Supply Obligation for that amount of qualified capacity.  This methodology appropriately considers 

the benefits to MA EDC load from the additional capacity supply that could be introduced into the New 

England market. 

 

7. Project viability is an important consideration in the evaluation of a Section 83D bid. The ability of a 

clean energy generation project to achieve interconnection and be deliverable into the region can 

significantly impact the viability of the project. In addition, interconnection costs associated with clean 

energy generation can vary widely, and can change significantly over time. Please address the following 

questions:  

a. How should the procurement be structured to allow reasonable evaluation of bids that have 

not completed the ISO-NE I.3.9 process? 

The deliverability of energy can only be confirmed by ISO-NE via the I.3.9 process. Ensuring that 

energy bid into this solicitation can actually be delivered to the Commonwealth is a critical component 

of the energy legislation. Further, the cost of upgrades identified during the I.3.9 process can have a 

material impact on the cost of a project. Projects that have not completed the I.3.9 process have no 

reliable way of understanding their full project costs. Assuming the 100 point scoring system and 

assuming 8 points are allocated for interconnection, the following scoring should be considered.  

 No Interconnection Request (“IR”) filed with ISO-NE: Bid is not reviewed  

 IR filed with ISO-NE, but no further studies completed:  0 points 

 IR filed with ISO-NE and independent interconnection analysis completed: 2 points 

 IR filed with ISO-NE and Feasibility Study completed by ISO-NE: 4 points 

 I.3.9. Authorization received from ISO-NE: 8 points 

b. For bids that have not completed the ISO-NE I.3.9 process, what information, such as technical 

reports or system impact studies that closely approximate the ISO-NE interconnection process, should 

the procurement require from bidders to allow a complete evaluation of bids and associated risks, costs, 

and benefits?  

Projects understand their true costs and impacts only after the I.3.9 study is completed. Non ISO-NE 

technical reports may provide some insight into the associated risks, costs and benefits of the project, 

but only ISO-NE’s I.3.9 process can provide definitive information.   

c. What documentation and information should the procurement require bidders to provide in order to 

demonstrate that its project is viable from the interconnection process and ISO-NE PTF deliverability 

standpoint?  
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ISO-NE completed System Impact Studies and I.3.9 authorizations are the most important 

documentation. As stated in the 7(a) response, Projects that have completed these steps should 

receive significantly higher scoring in the interconnection section of the evaluation. 

d. What documentation should the procurement require bidders to provide that demonstrates the 

reasonableness of their estimates for interconnection and deliverability costs? What other cost 

containment information should bidders be required to provide to allow a complete evaluation of bids 

and associated risks, costs, and benefits?  

The entire detailed cost of the project, including any costs required to ensure deliverability, must be 

included in the Project’s bid price. Any cost overruns that are not accounted for in the bid price are the 

bidder’s responsibility to manage. Please also see answer to Question 8. 

 

8. The Section 83D bid evaluation process will require a careful review of any transmission costs 

associated with a bid. Please respond to the following questions relating to the evaluation of any 

transmission related costs:  

a. What documentation and information should bidders provide in order to demonstrate the 

reasonableness of their transmission costs estimates included within a bid?  

It is very important to the Commonwealth that the construction cost estimates for transmission lines 

and generation facilities that are not yet built are reasonable and based on real construction 

estimates and information. Projects that are fully permitted have reliable information upon which to 

build the estimates of their costs. These projects should be the only ones that can receive the 

maximum score of 8 points as detailed below. Care must be taken in the evaluation process to ensure 

that projects awarded PPAs will get built7.  

The RFP should require bidders to complete a standardized estimating spreadsheet (“Bid Template”) 

that includes cost categories such as: (1) transmission line costs, (2) associated upgrade costs to 

ensure deliverability, and (3) costs to build new clean energy generation. Each category should include 

sub-categories such as equipment costs, installation costs, etc. Bidders will be responsible for 

completing the spreadsheet with their estimates and documenting their assumptions. 

As part of the RFP evaluation, DOER should hire an independent evaluator proficient in transmission 

lines, clean energy construction and estimating, to develop the Bid Template (which will be included in 

the RFP) and to review and score the reasonableness of each response based on engineering 

estimating practices. Each bid is then assigned a “cost reasonableness score” between 0-8 and those 

points are added to the overall qualitative scoring of each bid.  

                                                           
7 There are several examples of large Wind Projects that abandoned their PPAs 1-5 years after they were signed, 
such as Cape Wind (MA), Number Nine Wind Farm (ME) and Wild Meadows (NH).  
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b. Please describe in detail how transmission cost risks should be analyzed in the quantitative portion of 

the bid evaluation. 

The transmission cost risks, as well as other construction cost risks should be evaluated as part of the 

qualitative scoring portion of a bid as described in the answer to Question 8(a). 

c. What type of cost containment features might a bidder use to ensure that transmission cost overruns, 

if any, are not borne by ratepayers as required by the statute?  

The bids must contain an all-in transmission cost that is reflected in the overall bid price. If a project 

exceeds the costs reflected in the bid price, the overruns are to the developer’s account. This 

arrangement fully protects ratepayers from any cost overruns.  

 

9. Should the bid evaluation process allow repricing, and if so, how would you structure bidder repricing 

to ensure that the initial and final bid is a lowest priced bid?  

Repricing extends and complicates the process, and could put in jeopardy the stated goal of achieving 

carbon reductions starting in 2020. Nevertheless, developers should be allowed to reprice under 

narrow, defined circumstances (e.g. movement in commodity prices until the PPA is awarded and 

approved). 

 

10. Section 83D requires that the clean energy resources to be used by a developer under the proposal 

to guarantee energy delivery in winter months. How would bidders demonstrate that proposed long-

term contracts can meet this requirement? How should the evaluation process consider bids that cannot 

demonstrate an ability to meet this requirement? 

Transmission developers should be able to demonstrate how energy will be delivered during the 

winter months.  

 

11. Section 83D requires the DOER to give preference to clean energy generation bids that “combine 

new Class I renewable portfolio eligible resources and firm hydroelectric generation and demonstrate a 

benefit to low-income ratepayers in the Commonwealth without adding cost to the project.” Please 

describe how the procurement should be designed to give preference to such bids, and the minimum 

requirements a bidder should demonstrate to meet this standard.  

The quantitative evaluation described in Appendix A quantifies the preference for Class I renewable 

portfolio eligible resources. 

New, incremental, clean energy delivered into the Commonwealth should have the effect of lowering 

energy prices for all ratepayers including low income ratepayers. Additional points should be assigned 

to bids that can demonstrate a benefit specific to low-income ratepayers.  
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12. Section 83D requires the solicitation and consideration of proposals for long-term contracts for a 

period of 15 to 20 years for clean energy generation. Does 83D allow for the solicitation and 

consideration of proposals, as one form of bid, in the form of a delivery commitment model approach as 

contained in the New England Clean Energy RFP (available at: 

https://cleanenergyrfpdotcom.files.wordpress.com/2015/11/cleanenergy-rfp-final-111215.pdf). If so, 

should such proposals be allowed in response to this Section 83D procurement, and do you think the 

ability to submit such proposals would potentially be utilized by bidders? Would your firm potentially 

submit such a proposal if allowed as an option?  

83D does not explicitly call for or prohibit a delivery commitment model (DCM) approach.  The DCM 

has not been approved in the Commonwealth in other solicitations, so there is potential regulatory 

risk that even if selected under this solicitation it may not be approved. Given the importance of the 

2020 timing and the uncertainty of the DCM, it would be preferable to use commercial structures that 

have been previously approved in the Commonwealth in the 83 and 83A solicitations.  

 

13. Section 83D permits firm service hydroelectric generation from hydroelectric generation, new Class I 

RPS eligible resources that are firmed up with firm service hydroelectric generation or new Class I 

renewable portfolio standard eligible resources to qualify for a long-term contract. Please discuss any 

quantitative bid evaluation methods not yet discussed in your comments that would be beneficial to 

incorporate into the quantitative portion of the Section 83D bid analysis to ensure that the value of 

firmness is adequately captured.  

The evaluation process should assign a higher “firmness score” to proposals that offer a diversity of 

non-correlated energy resources that can meet the clean energy delivery targets.  For instance, a 

proposal that relies upon a single set of geographically proximate wind turbines will inherently have a 

higher risk of low energy deliveries during times of system stress than would a proposal drawing 

energy from a mix of intermittent resources and a pool of firm hydroelectric generators. 

Due to the complexities of modeling random variations in energy production from intermittent 

resources, a portion of the qualitative score should be associated with the assessed firmness of the 

proposed energy deliveries. 

 

14. Resource flexibility— the ability to ramp up and down in response to contingencies— is a potential 

consideration in the evaluation of Section 83D bids. With increasing intermittency in both load and 

generation, resources with the ability to respond to system contingencies, extreme events, and 

load/generation intermittency can help avoid reliability issues and mitigate the impact of price spikes to 

customers. How should the evaluation team quantify the impact of resource flexibility? How should the 

evaluation be designed to give preference to resources that provide such flexibility? 
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Clean energy resources that can ramp up and down to respond to system contingencies are of greater 

value than resources that can’t. Accordingly, Projects that can demonstrate greater resource flexibility 

should obtain a higher scoring as part of the qualitative assessment. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

APPENDIX A 

 

Overview 

 

This Appendix outlines proposed methodologies for quantifying the benefits that could be provided by a 

clean energy resource.  TDI-NE suggests that these methodologies (or substantially similar 

methodologies) should be used to develop a benefit/cost ratio that would constitute a substantial 

portion of the overall score assigned to the clean energy resource. 

Under this approach, three different types of benefits are quantified, and then compared to the costs 

that would be incurred by the MA EDCs to develop a benefit/cost ratio, and to compute the net 

benefits.  The three types of “Load Benefits” are: 

1. “Energy Market Benefits” to MA EDC load equal to the sum of: 
a. The savings from avoiding the need to purchase, at wholesale market prices, the 

volumes of energy that would be provided by the clean energy resource plus  
b. The savings that result from the reduction in LMPs due to the addition of “price taking” 

clean energy into the New England wholesale energy market. 
 

2. “Environmental Benefits” associated with reduction in CO2 emissions and/or the addition of 
incremental RPS-eligible energy, and 
 

3. “Capacity Market Benefits” that would result from the lower FCM prices occurring as a result of 
the clean energy resource obtaining a capacity supply obligation. 

 
The proposed methodology to quantify each type of benefit is described in more detail below. 

 

Quantification of Energy Market Benefits 

The Energy Market Benefits of a clean energy resource can be quantified by calculating the decrease in 

the net wholesale energy market costs to the MA EDCs from contracting with the resource for the 

specified volumes of clean energy.  Calculating that change in net wholesale energy market costs 

requires that two production cost simulations be performed: 
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 A “Base Case” that calculates the MA EDC’s total wholesale energy market costs without the 
clean energy resource, and 

 A “With Resource Case” that recalculates those costs on the basis that the MA EDCs have 
contracted with the clean energy resource. 

 
Each production cost simulation would forecast the operation of the New England wholesale energy 

market for the time period specified in the RFP response.  The output of a simulation (primarily, the 

LMPs and net loads applicable to the MA EDCs) can be used to calculate the wholesale energy market 

costs to the MA EDCs in each case, and hence, the reduction in wholesale costs to the MA EDCs. 

While the quantification of the Energy Market Benefits is relatively straightforward, two key inputs and 

outputs from the production cost simulations must be “carried forward” into the quantification of the 

Environmental Benefits. 

 TDI-NE would expect that the CO2 allowance price used in the production cost simulation would 
not be zero (i.e., the LMPs will include some costs for obtaining the necessary RGGI allowances). 

o Thus, at least part of the social cost of carbon (discussed in the next section) is already 
internalized in the reported LMPs and will thus be captured in the Energy Market 
Benefits. 

 However, the assumed RGGI allowance prices for CO2 will probably not capture all of the social 
cost of carbon. 

o To capture the “Non-RGGI” portion of the social cost of carbon (the “Exogenous SCC”), 
the annual CO2 emissions from generating units in New England would need to be 
calculated and reported.  In particular, the decrease in CO2 reductions associated with 
the addition of the clean energy resource is used to quantify the Environmental 
Benefits. 

 

Quantification of Environmental Benefits 

Two types of Environmental Benefits would be calculated: 

 The Exogenous SCC that is avoided from the delivery of all types of clean energy (e.g., both 
hydroelectric energy and wind energy); all clean energy is credited with the avoided social cost 
of carbon that is not captured in the RGGI allowance prices. 

 

 The “Additional RPS Environmental Benefits” associated with the delivery of RPS eligible energy 
(e.g., energy from qualifying wind projects). 

o This premium benefit is only applied to RPS eligible energy, and is intended to reflect 
the expected environmental benefits that are associated with RPS eligible energy, 
beyond the benefits associated with reduced CO2 emissions. 

o Depending on the preferences of the evaluation team, the Additional RPS 
Environmental Benefits could be range from zero (e.g., identical environmental benefits 
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are ascribed to wind and hydro energy), up to some ceiling level (e.g., the difference 
between forecasted REC values and the already-accounted-for Exogenous SCC). 

 
TDI-NE has structured the proposed methodology to allow substantial flexibility in the premium, if any, 
that would be applied to RPS eligible energy. 
 
Quantifying the environmental benefits from reducing carbon emissions 

TDI-NE recommends that the starting point for this quantification be a recognized social cost of carbon 

emission (probably expressed in dollars per short ton), such as the “3% Average” column in Table A1 of 

the Technical Support Document:  Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact 

Analysis Under Executive Order 12866.8  The introduction of clean energy into the New England 

wholesale energy market will reduce total carbon emissions, and thus, will reduce the total social cost of 

carbon. 

Since the LMPs from the production cost will likely reflect RGGI allowance prices for CO2 that are not 

zero, the total social cost of carbon in any particular year must be reduced by the assumed RGGI 

allowance price, in order to derive the Exogenous SCC.  This approached was used by the NY PSC in 

developing the value of Zero Emission Credits to be used in that state.9 

The final step in quantifying the Environmental Benefits of Non-RPS Eligible Energy is multiplying the 

Exogenous SCC (in dollars per ton of CO2 emissions) by the decrease in New England CO2 emissions that 

results from the addition of the clean energy resource. 

Quantifying any Additional RPS Environmental Benefits 

If the evaluation process does ascribe some premium to RPS-eligible energy, TDI-NE suggests the 

following methodology: 

 The RFP documents should clearly describe what premium, if any, would be assigned to energy 
from RPS eligible resources. 

 That premium should be applied only to such RPS-eligible energy. 
 

One approach for developing such a premium might be to obtain or develop a forecast of Class I REC 

values, and then reduce that figure by the Exogenous SCC (after conversion to a dollar per MWh basis), 

to yield an “RPS Premium”.  The evaluation process could then test the benefits of each clean energy 

proposal at different fractions of the RPS Premium (perhaps 0%, 50% and 100%). 

                                                           
8  https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc-tsd-final-july-2015.pdf.  This value for the 

social cost of carbon was used by the NY PSC in the recent clean energy standard order issued on Aug 1, 2016.  
(Note that these values for the social cost of carbon are in 2007 $ per metric ton of CO2.)  

9  See pages 223-225 of the Appendices to the NY PSC’s Order Adopting A Clean Energy Standard. 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc-tsd-final-july-2015.pdf
http://documents.dps.ny.gov/public/Common/ViewDoc.aspx?DocRefId=%7bB3777382-228F-4268-A674-6B5B93B8614B%7d


TDI-NE Responses to 83D Questions      December 28, 2016 

 
 Page 12 of 15 

As a highly simplified example, consider three hypothetical RFP responses, each of which would supply 1 

TWh/year of clean energy and would displace the same amount of CO2 emissions. 

 Response A would supply clean energy solely from hydroelectric resources. 

 Response B would supply clean energy solely from RPS-eligible resources. 

 Response C would supply 50% of the proposed clean energy deliveries from hydroelectric 
resources and 50% from RPS-eligible resources. 
 

For illustrative purposes, the example assumes that in a particular year: 

 the total social cost of carbon is $60 / short ton CO2, 

 the RGGI allowance price is $12 / short ton CO2 (meaning that the Exogenous SCC is $48 / short 
ton CO2), 

 natural gas is the marginal fuel at all hours, with emissions of 117 lbs CO2 / MMBtu at a heat 
rate of 9000 Btu/kWh, or 0.5265 short tons/MWh, 

 the resulting Exogenous SCC, in terms of $/MWh, would be $48 / short ton * 0.5265 short tons / 
MWh, or $25.27 / MWh, and 

 the forecasted Class I REC price is $35 / MWh, and hence, the maximum RPS Premium would 
equal $35 - $25.27 or $9.73 / MWh for RPS-eligible energy. 
 

Tables 1-3 below summarize the two categories of environmental benefits that would be calculated for 

each of the three RFP responses, using three different premium fractions. 

 

 

Table 1 – Illustrative calculation of environmental benefits 

Applied RPS premium is 0% of $9.73 / MWh 

Each response delivers 1 TWh and displaces the same amount of CO2 (0.5625 million short tons) 

 

Response Carbon reduction 

benefit (M of $) 

Additional RPS 

Environmental 

Benefits (M of $) 

Total Environmental 

Benefits (M of $) 

A:  100% hydro 25.3 0 25.3 

B:  100% RPS-eligible 25.3 0 25.3 

C:  50% hydro 

      50% RPS-eligible 

25.3 0 25.3 
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Table 2 – Illustrative calculation of environmental benefits 

Applied RPS premium is 50% of $9.73 (or $4.865 / MWh) 

Each response delivers 1 TWh and displaces the same amount of CO2 (0.5625 million short tons) 

 

Response Carbon reduction 

benefit (M of $) 

Additional RPS 

Environmental 

Benefits (M of $) 

Total Environmental 

Benefits (M of $) 

A:  100% hydro 25.3 0 25.3 

B:  100% RPS-eligible 25.3 4.9 30.2 

C:  50% hydro 

      50% RPS-eligible  

25.3 2.4 27.7 

 

 

Table 3 – Illustrative calculation of environmental benefits 

Applied RPS premium is 100% of $9.73 

Each response delivers 1 TWh and displaces the same amount of CO2 (0.5625 million short tons) 

 

Response Carbon reduction 

benefit (M of $) 

Additional RPS 

Environmental 

Benefits (M of $) 

Total Environmental 

Benefits (M of $) 

A:  100% hydro 25.3 0 25.3 

B:  100% RPS-eligible 25.3 9.7 35.0 

C:  50% hydro 

      50% RPS-eligible  

25.3 4.9 30.2 
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Quantification of Capacity Market Benefits 

 

TDI-NE does not believe that the evaluation process should necessarily assess the potential capacity 

market benefits that could ascribed to a clean energy resource.  However, if the evaluation process does 

assess potential capacity market benefits, the high-level methodology outlined below is one possible 

approach. 

 The evaluation process would estimate the “Qualified Capacity” that a clean energy resource 
could expect in the FCM. 

o For instance, intermittent resources would be assessed using current ISO-NE practices 
for ascribing “Qualified Capacity” to such resources, 10 while other clean energy 
resources (e.g., firm hydro deliveries, or intermittent resources that are firmed by hydro 
resources) could qualify at their nameplate rating. 

 

 The evaluation process would estimate the change in FCM clearing prices that would be 
expected to occur when the clean energy resource obtains a capacity supply obligation. 

o One approach to estimating the change would use a set of “price / quantity” curves 
(potentially for both supply and demand), to estimate the magnitude of the decreases in 
FCM prices.  Alternately, a composite price elasticity could be estimated, and applied to 
all resources. 

o A more complex approach would be building a full capacity market model (similar to the 
production cost model required to assess the energy market and environmental 
benefits).  Given the RFP’s emphasis on energy market and environmental benefits, a 
simplified capacity benefit valuation approach is appropriate.  

 

 Finally, the evaluation process would apply the expected change in FCM prices to the 
anticipated capacity market purchases to be made by the MA EDCs, to estimate the Capacity 
Market Benefits of the clean energy resources. 

  

                                                           
10  See Section III.13.1.1.2.2.6 of ISO-NE’s Market Rule 1 for additional information on how ISO-NE 

determines the Qualified Capacity of intermittent resources. 

https://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/regulatory/tariff/sect_3/mr1_sec_13_14.pdf
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APPENDIX B 

 

 Simplified Scoring Matrix 

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION POINTS 

Quantitative 

Benefit/Cost Ratio Ratio of the benefits of the bid vs. cost to the 
Commonwealth based on a quantitative assessment 
(Appendix A) 

0-52 

   

Qualitative   

Interconnection Status of Interconnection Request 0-8 

Permitting Status of Permitting 0-8 

Other Land Control, Low Income, Local Support, “Firmness” of 
supply  

0-8 

In-Service Date Ability to be operational by 2020, 2021 or 2022 0-8 

Resource Flexibility Projects ability to respond to system needs 0-8 

Cost Certainty  Reasonableness of construction cost estimates based on 
3rd party review 

0-8 

   

Total  100 

 


